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---- Bethell
---- Braden
---- Brown
---- Carr

---- Caton
---- Everest
---- Feist

---- Harber
---- Harvey
---- Horton
---- Johnson
---- King

---- Lee

---- Pallor
---- Palmer
---- Ridley
---- Shepherd
---- Short

---- Sivers
---- Smart
---- Stanley
---- Tice
----Till

---- Ward

---- Wheatley
---- Wood
---- Woodford
---- Woodley
---- Wyles

A Batchelor
A Bowyer

A Bray

A Dutsun
AGill

A Hunter

A Overington
A Parker

A Robins

A Skinner

A Smith

A Smith

A Wakeford
A Whittaker
A Wooley

A Wooller

A Wormold
Aaron Hinton
AD Wilkins
Adam Brazier
Adam Grainger
Adam Harrild
Adam Ingleby
Adam lzzard
Adie Clayton
Adrian Adsett

Adrian Phillips (Tour Guest)

Adrian Ralph
Adrian Snow
Affan Siddique
Alan Adams

Alan Bushby

Alan ‘John' Denyer
Alan Rowles

Alan Scott

Alan Stringer

Alan Thurston
Alan W Wilkinson
Alan Wingfield
Albert Cuckney
Albert E Matthews
Albert Edward Swain
Alec Cresswell
Alex Cornwall
Alex Devlin
Alfred C Chamberlain
Alfred Cumston
Alfred F Churcher
Alistair McKail
AN Clark

Andrew Clancy (Tour Guest)

Andrew Clarke
Andrew Joanes
Andrew Livermore

Played
1949-49
1922-22
1975-75
1950-50
1940-40
1960-60
1960-60
1937-37
1939-39
1947-47
1947-47
1972-72
1939-39
1969-69
1950-50
1939-39
1956-56
1952-52
1939-39
1970-70
1922-22
1947-47
1951-51
1939-39
1939-39
1939-39
1950-50
1952-52
1952-52
1962-64
1977-77
1955-55
1968-68
1983-83
1966-66
1940-40
1935-35
1947-48
1964-64
1935-35
1976-76
1962-62
1963-63
1940-40
1972-72
1940-49
2002-03
1940-40
2022-22
2013-13
1997-97
2019-
2019-19
1997-98
1995-95
2000-01
1986-86
1957-65
2007-07
1953-60
1956-56
1949-60
1969-69
2012-13
1993-93
1993-93
1947-56
1951-51
1987-89
1926-26
1931-31
1966-67
2018-19
2019-21
1947-49
1968-68
1931-31
1990-91
1931-35
2001-01
2010-10
1948-56
1981-20
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54

441

2753
60
1019

14

112
15

378
17

420
14
66
18
12
12
66

171

575
5900

On
0
14
14n
0

o oo ps~ON

89
12n

102no

14
17

16n
12
12
30
58

57n
129

1000/500/250

0/2/14

0/0/1

0/0/1

0/0/1
0/1/11
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0.00
14.00

0.00

2.00
0.00
3.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
9.00

1.00
9.00

2.00
7.00
5.00
31.00
7.00
2.00
3.00
2.00
6.00
0.00
0.00

0.43

20.50

1.00
16.67
3.00
0.00
3.33

10.00

1.00
0.00

22.00

22.00
1.33

1.00
0.00
13.78
1.00
5.10

54.00
7.00
31.50
1.00
14.05
60.00
16.98
5.00
3.50

9.33
7.50

19.89
5.67
1.00

38.18

14.00
9.43
3.00
6.00

12.00

11.00

14.25

9.00
27.38
22.52

Average Cats Stps

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
1
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
1
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
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84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168

Andy Ferguson 2010-13
Andy Heryet 1984-84
Andy Hill ( Tour Guest) 1990-90
Andy Long 2000-

Andy Matthewson 1974-88
Andy Murray 1997-

Andy Wilby 1998-01
Anthony DP Brazier 1934-36
Anthony Parsley 1964-64
Anthony Tighe 1962-62
Avrthur Lewin Edwards 1922-54
Arthur Patience 1955-62
Avrthur R Pugh 1924-24
Ash Ali-Nia 2002-12
Ash Hilton 2022-

Ashley Mills 1971-73
AT Gravett 1931-31
B Bentley 1963-63
B Coombs 1950-50
B Felton 1964-64
B Fry 1966-66
B Gale 1972-72
B Holmes 1957-57
B Hughes 1962-63
B Mann 1964-64
B Tullet 1956-56
B Warner 1975-75
B Watts 1954-54
B Willis 1965-65
Barnaby Pearson (Merstham Gues 2007-07
Barry Brown 1961-61
Barry Coles 1967-74
Barry Godden 1992-94
Barry Green 1967-67
Barry Harman 1957-83
Barry Parker 1971-73
Ben Bryce 2016-17
Ben Cairns 2004-04
Ben Grover 2007-07
Ben Richardson 2004-04
Ben Riley 2014-14
Bernard N Goudge 1922-26
Bert Amor 1966-68
Bertie Biles 1950-50
Bill Earl 1964-65
Bill Garland 1958-61
Bill Lock 1967-67
Bill Lowe 1967-68
Bill O'Sullivan 1965-73
Bill Winter 1968-97
Billy Mills 1987-90
Billy Minns 1960-62
Bob Chambers 1997-00
Bob Cray 1966-68
Bob Mansell 1989-89
Bob Russell 1966-67
Brad Hunt 2010-10
Bradley Butterfield 2004-09
Brian Collins 1965-72
Brian Hay 1975-75
Brian Jeffries 1959-62
Brian Moore 1961-73
Brian Pryce 1954-57
Brian Toney 1957-57
C Ashby 1963-63
C Bower 1922-22
C Burnett 1986-86
C Cooling 1947-47
C Gardner 1940-40
C Harford 1973-73
C Matthews 1968-68
C Mercer 1963-63
C Olive 1986-86
C Piccard 1967-67
C Slater 1965-65
C Vallance 1968-68
Callum Fuller 2017-17
Cecil James Hillier 1922-47
Cecil W Peasgood 1922-26
Cecil White 1937-54
Charles Bernard Skinner 1922-26
Charles Gower 1954-58
Charles Markwick 1923-24
Charles Matten 1952-53
Charlie Brown 2012-12

17
1
1

119
42
196
22
34

11
151
66
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84
5
70
1999
90
1263
161
337
53
29
687
547

761
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44
20
13

17
256

o

112
199

2424
237

17
15
14
108
135
42
151
49
354

150
63
2670
39
210
54

224
26
132
120
14
43
2272
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804
90
1016
28
154
15
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50
62

71
26
4n
13

11
73n
35
14no
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17
3n
48n
84n
51n
102
28
41n
13
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0/0/2

0/0/1

0/0/2

0/0/4

0/0/1

0/0/3

0/0/5

0/0/1

0/0/1
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5.60
5.00
70.00
19.22
4.74
11.18
14.64
10.87
53.00
4.83
6.74
10.94
4.00
2.00
44.76
2.33
1.00

22.00
5.00
13.00
2.00
17.00
8.00
0.00
1.67

2.00
0.00
0.00

18.67
12.44
1.00
16.05
9.88
5.00
5.67
3.00
7.00
36.00
11.25
3.82
21.57
3.77
16.86
0.00
12.50
371
11.22
217
19.09
27.00
2.00
0.00
18.67
8.67
6.60
6.67
3.50
6.14
16.58
40.50
41.00
0.33
11.00

0.00
3.00
6.00
0.00
7.00
0.00

7.00
11.00

8.89
13.86
30.00
10.92
28.00
22.00
15.00
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169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253

Charlie Coleman
Charlie Dartnell
Charlie Eustace
Charlie Lloyd
Chris Attwood
Chris Burton
Chris Dunne
Chris Ford

Chris Hazlehurst
Chris Johnson
Chris Lawrence
Chris Long
Chris Lyons
Chris Marshall
Chris Payne
Chris Prees
Chris Salt

Chris Sysum
Chris White
Clive Chamberlain
Clive Russell
Colin Mangles
Colin McKail
Colin Stevens
Colin Wilson
Craig Elliott
Craig Read
Craig Smith
Cyril Austin Price
Cyril Ford

D Andrews

D Atkins

D Blunsdon

D Burchell

D Burdett

D Chamberlain
D Cooper

D Faith

D Firth

D Green

D Hawkins

D Hughes

D Humphries

D Hunt

D Mann

D Marriott

D McCormack
D Mercer

D Munkton

D Neasham

D Ramkissoon

D Sheppard

D Skinner

D Staplin

D Stuart

D Tullett

D Williams

Dan Griffin

Dan Muncer
Dan Stevens
Daniel Wadey
Danny Andrews
Danny Godsmark
Danny Goodridge
Danny Hacking
Danny Kingston
Darren Holloway
Darren Hopkins
Darren Radford
Dave Baker
Dave Barnett
Dave Clegg
Dave Forshaw
Dave Goatcher
Dave J Wood
Dave Marshall
Dave Marshallsay
Dave Milner-Smith
Dave Samuels
Dave Smith
Dave Stapley
Dave Vincent
Dave Watts
Dave Wilmshurst
David "Peter" Rickard

1937-53
2019-20
2004-05
2011-12
1976-78
2012-15
1995-06
1998-98
2002-19
1972-72
2010-10
1978-78
1965-67
1996-96
1986-91
1976-11
1986-

2006-06
1983-91
1953-53
1970-70
1989-96
1987-11
1984-91
1968-69
2005-05
1995-96
1999-02
1924-25
1967-70
1967-68
1962-62
1967-67
1978-78
1966-66
1947-53
1924-24
1934-34
1922-22
1984-84
1962-62
1963-63
1963-63
1959-60
1974-74
1957-57
1923-24
1936-36
1962-62
1973-73
1971-71
1940-40
1964-64
1953-54
1962-62
1984-84
1964-64
1992-19
2003-22
2003-03
2014-14
1996-96
1996-97
1992-92
1998-98
1995-95
1986-92
1999-99
2011-

1990-12
1956-57
1981-83
1994-97
1956-56
1970-71
1996-96
1993-94
1986-86
1968-68
1987-

1995-95
1976-79
1988-89
1969-78
1938-58
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13
9

702
20

21
169
279

2051
14

81
405

188
6688
13739

80

430
318

84
55
74
193

576
38
7
23
20
12
24

(2]

17
27

17
18

88

o

23
20
39

17
13006
319

13

23

2112
2241
20

403
68
25

42
29

12978

834
34
1787
5425

63
12

18
41n
37n

84

68
46
On
22
113n
123

17
160
23n

122

63
16n
55
146n

0/417
017122

41714

0/2/1
0/0/3

0/10/12

0/0/2

0/0/4
0/5/7
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17
13

10.80
10.00
0.00

7.00
14.08
7.54
0.00
15.90
4.67
0.00
11.57
15.58

5.88
25.82
24.49

20.00
1.00
0.00

22.63

12.72
0.50
7.00

27.50

12.33
9.65
1.00
9.00
5.43

19.25
7.67

20.00

12.00
4.80

3.00
27.00
4.25
6.00
0.00
2.00
7.33
0.00
0.00
0.00
23.00
6.67
19.50
0.40
5.00

17.00
36.13
9.11
4.50

6.00
0.33
6.50
0.00

7.67
5.00
25.45
16.01
5.00
1.00
13.00
17.00
25.00
2.50
6.00
14.50

24.96

12.45
8.50

12.50

19.80
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254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338

David Bell
David Burgess
David Duffield
David Jukes
David Lewis
David Livermore
David Peskett
David Peskett, MD
David Reynolds
David Stillwell
David Thomas
David Wood

1958-64
1957-58
1955-55
1977-77
1964-66
2006-16
1961-63
1981-93
1978-84
1956-56
1963-63
1963-95

Dean Weaver (Ford Prison Guest) 1995-95

Delan Bertinus
Dennis Stoner
Denys Greenfield
Derek Akam
Derek Bingley
Derek Brainerd
Derek Frost

Derek Rice

Derek Semmence
Dev Dutta

Dicky Dale

Dicky Garrett
Dipen Patel

Don Ambrose
Donald ‘Jimmy' James
Donald Munro Kellett
Donald Victor Smith
Doug Argent
Duncan Wright

E Attenborrow

E Bland

E Browne

E Carter

E Edgson

E Elborough

E Hardy

E Harper

E Longhurst

E Parkinson

E Prince

E Ralph

E Smith

E Strudwick

E Wallace

Earnie Blackall
Eddie Marchant
Edward Bramah
Edward Kiernander
Edward M Swan
Eric Firth

Eric Judd

Eric P Alexander
Eric Willis

Ernest H Craddock

Ernest Henry 'Harry' Foinette

F Adams

F Bennett

F Clarke

F Dunston

F Moorehouse
F Woolls

FE Whalley

Fergus Cable-Alexander

Fin Cheal

Fin Steer

Francis Semmons
Frank Allen

Frank Cannons
Frank Fuller

Fred King

Fred Stevens

Fred Still

Freddie Bedward
Freddie Collins
Freddie Greenwood
Frederic C Monk
Frederick Cyril Childs
G Adsett

G Baker

G Booker

G Clark

G Gardeners

2009-09
1968-68
1939-55
1962-62
1958-58
2001-03
1968-73
1963-70
1954-61
2007-07
1982-89
1969-84
2023-

1958-59
1957-57
1926-26
1940-68
1931-35
2001-04
1937-37
1922-22
1922-23
1947-47
1954-54
1934-34
1934-34
1924-24
1947-47
1965-65
1923-23
1967-67
1975-75
1935-35
1923-23
1959-59
1968-78
1962-62
1935-36
1922-24
1922-26
1937-40
1925-25
1969-69
1934-49
1935-54
1959-59
1937-37
1952-52
1963-63
1935-35
1940-40
1923-25
1997-97
2016-

2022-22
1925-25
1937-63
1939-39
1923-23
2011-12
2003-03
2023-

1938-38
2014-18
1961-63
1926-26
1931-56
1971-71
1940-40
1967-67
1937-53
1969-69
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421
295
464
1588

13
187
4986

12
25
96
28

15
11
502
474
28
270
3563

363
2
47
138
555
9
28
18
226
3702
14

38

17

20

57
1161

3800
13
27

25

271

2801

15

17

39n

6
43
26n
90
74n
5
13
31
87n

10
25
40
28n

10n
5n
74n
105n
18
41
104n
18
9
10
13
30
11
19
4
0
20
4n
8
3n
12
12
0
4n
0
4n
7
2
12

25
2
20
26
66
7
10
6
43
102n
14

33
3
16
9
31

106
1n

66
13
14

14n

o

27
4n
67
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0/0/1

0/0/1
0/0/1

0/417

0/1/6

0/0/1

0/2/14

0/1/1
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0/0/3
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6.00
11.38
6.15
17.85
11.85
1.40
13.00
9.84
18.26

6.00
25.00
16.00

15.00
2.75
7.84

43.09
5.60

11.74

15.10
7.80
6.50
6.00
7.00

28.00
3.67
7.29
4.00
0.00
3.39

12.00
12.00
0.00

7.00
2.00
8.00

8.64
2.00
7.83
9.20
11.10
4.50
4.67
3.60
5.02
20.45
14.00

12.67
3.00
8.50
4.00

19.00

19.35
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14.50
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6.75
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0.00
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339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
an
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380

382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423

G Geiger

G Horne (Staplefield Guest)
G Jones

G Lee

G Saville

Gary Condon

Gary Lambert

Gary Mason

Gary Picker

Geoff Bee

Geoff Blunsdon

Geoff Stanford

Geoffrey E Boorer
George Boss

George Burnham
George Cannons

George 'Dick’ Butterfield

1949-49
1968-68
1922-22
1963-63
1973-73
1977-77
1991-93
1992-21
2022-22
1953-62
1993-93
1972-97
1922-26
1966-66
1935-35
1936-54
1949-61

George Duncan ( Ford Prison Gut 1997-97

George Fermer
George Kerswell
George P Nicholson
George Renham
George Winton
Gerry Burstow
Gerry Cannon
Gerry Dawson
Gerry Lee

Gerry Price

Gerry Sharpe

Glenn Lester

Glenn Rogers (Horley Guest)
Gordon Cecil Collins
Gordon Collins
Gordon Sparks
Graham Forshaw
Graham Gain
Graham Hill
Graham Mitchell
Gus Chalmers

Guy Dick

Guy Parkinson
Gwyllim Jones

H Grigg

H Smith

H Toule

H Williams

Harold Goodwin
Harold S Walker
Harry Bone

Harry Cheal

Harry Moreland
Henry Gander
Henry Hollands
Henry King

Henry Muggeridge
Henry Nelson
Herbert Sloane Mather
Herbert W Head
Herbie Adams
Howard Jay
Howard Patterson
Hugh Jay

Hugh Kenneth Denyer
Hugo Harding

I Lewis

| Wright

lain Cooksley

lan Clements

lan Forbes

lan Gough

lan Hardy

lan Moore

lan Newman

lan Pitt

lan Salisbury

lan Watkins (Storrington Guest)
Ibsha Choudhary
Ishan Patel

J Brackley (Walberton guest)
J Bradford

J Bradley

J Bromley

J Brooke

J Childs

J Cooper

2014-14
1922-22
1922-26
1947-63
1958-66
1968-69
1970-71
1961-69
1961-62
1967-67
1969-70
1990-06
1999-99
1935-51
1984-04
1950-50
1957-65
1982-83
1963-68
1999-99
1993-94
1984-84
2001-04
2011-21
1962-62
1940-40
1936-36
1924-26
1953-56
1923-25
1947-47
2015-15
2015-

1962-64
1922-22
2010-

1923-36
1995-06
1926-26
1936-36
2013-13
1936-57
1975-78
1950-50
1931-34
2009-10
1956-56
1964-64
1999-00
1985-87
1962-62
2000-00
1982-88
1994-94
1963-63
1955-70
1988-89
1999-99
2020-21
2018-19
2016-16
1962-62
1923-23
1947-47
1970-70
1934-34
1962-63
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i1

79
54
16
18
46
38
7
249

589
238

416
266
168
118
11

490

60

]
66

ec]

57

264

36
1530
144

12

19
146
10
21
27

14
5
12n

24
122n
8
57
21
102n

38n
4n
53
13
45

8n

15

40n

36
103
31
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31
10
21
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10.83
6.74
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15.62
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6.00
6.57
3.17
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7.42
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9.00
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424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463
464
465
466
467
468
469
470
an
472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487
488
489
490
491
492
493
494
495
496
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508

J Davies

J Dickinson

J Easton

J Harvey

J Hatton

J Hunt

J Miles

J Nicholson

J Nye

J Paget

J Reed

J Rooney

J Simpson

J Smith

J Spencer

J Tonkins

J Turnball

J Veysey

J Walker

J Watson

Jack Harris

Jack Robins
Jack Scoffham
Jack Thomas
Jaffa Ullah
Jamal Saiyed
James Coombes
James Francis
James H Black
James Hyde
James Lavery
James Miller
James Robert Kirk
James Secrett
Jamie Burns
Jamie Forshaw
Jamie Harris
Jamie Howick
Jamie Matthewson
Jamie Oliver (Nomads Guest)
Jason Fricker
Jason Philp
Jason Spooner (Smallfield)
Javed llyas

Jeff Lumley

Jeff Meeten

Jeff Read

Jerry Hulland
Jerry Richards
Jez Akam

Jim Kublin

Jim Scott

Jim Welman

Joe Cowley

Joe Smith

John Beale

John Bee

John Bennett
John Carver
John Clavey
John Coles

John Eakins
John Evans

John F Amis
John Farrow
John Heal

John Hodge
John lvens

John Jack’ Eaton
John K Mathews
John Kenneth Sadler
John Lane

John Linfield
John Melser
John Moore
John N Marshall
John Nuttall
John Ray

John Reginald Spencer
John Rushton
John Sennitt
John Sheppard
John Smyth
John Stevens
John Stone (Tour Guest)

1939-39
1947-47
1974-74
1963-63
1960-60
1961-61
1923-23
1924-24
1964-64
1922-22
1960-65
1964-68
1962-62
1947-58
1923-23
1937-37
1965-65
1958-58
1924-24
1966-66
2013-14
1948-48
2015-15
2019-19
1970-01
2010-14
1947-47
2011-21
1935-39
1960-62
1954-54
2013-14
1922-24
1962-62
2014-22
1997-97
1993-94
2018-18
1985-92
2007-07
1985-85
1993-93
2004-04
1982-82
2017-17
1995-99
1994-05
1979-02
1994-94
1970-70
1998-01
1998-98
1956-56
2011-11
2002-02
1969-69
1957-61
1959-61
1965-65
1958-59
1978-92
1987-91
1957-67
1923-25
1922-24
1934-34
2014-14
1954-56
1940-51
1926-26
1922-22
1966-79
1985-86
1958-58
1986-86
1922-24
1984-85
1967-93
1924-24
1959-60
1956-56
1983-92
1994-00
1959-59
2001-01
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7
15

183
204
74
23
21
52
11
219

72
157
42

23
248

766
183
15

111
18

11

300
645
121
66

623
227
244
18
144

25
94
59
20
4356
34

157
166
2331

93

91
123
85
27

11

50
72
22
28

50
38
62
14n
21

16

38
10n
102n
15
On

29n
66

33n
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16.50
0.00
1.00

60.00

9.25
4.00
26.71
9.63
2.00
2.75
0.00
8.00
4.00

7.00
19.67
18.62

5.00

0.00

0.00
14.03
25.67
15.00

9.15
10.74
14.80

7.67

7.00

4.00
11.00
18.25

2.00
14.40
52.33

6.00

1.00

0.00

9.00
23.00
49.60

7.00
8.61
5.90
7.50
1.00
12.33
18.00

11.00
2.00
20.00
20.81
13.44
7.33

11.98
15.13
10.17
4.50
6.26
1.00

12.50
23.50
29.50
4.00
17.15
4.86

7.48
9.76
11.10
3.00
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10.63
27.00
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509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
538
539
540
541
542
543
544
545
546
547
548
549
550
551
552
553
554
555
556
557
558
559
560
561
562
563
564
565
566
567
568
569
570
571
572
573
574
575
576
577
578
579
580
581
582
583
584
585
586
587
588
589
590
591
592
593

John Warden Constable
Jon Felmingham
Jon Tolhurst
Julian Hansford
Justin Hall

Justin Kingsley
K Francis

K Holland

K McLeay

K Palmer

K Russell

K Walker

Keith Barrs
Keith Forshaw
Keith Hogg
Keith Judd

Keith Lenham
Ken Armstrong
Ken Batchelor
Ken Clark

Ken Dalmon
Ken Males

Ken Newman
Ken Parton
Kenneth Greenwood
Kevin Hunt
Kevin McCabe
Kevin Paine
Kevin Rathbone
Kian Shorter

Kip Rees (Ifield Guest)
L Hendy

L Mills

L Pearce

L Robertson

L Shorter

Laban Boorer
Laurence Judges
Lawrence Gosling
Lawrie Fearon
Lee Harwood
Lee Stevens

Len Cheshire
Len Glover

Leon Froude
Leonard Griggs
Leonard Packwood
Leonard Pullen
Leonard Punter
Leonard R Joyes
Leonard Walter
Les Lenham

Les Nairn

Les Parkinson
Les Taylor
Leslie Harry Gay
Lester Bouchier
Lewis Tomkins (Horley Guest)
Liam Durr

Liam Kinsella
Lillie Collins
Lionel Watson
Liz Hegarty
Lloyd Dean
Lokesh Banerjee
Luke Fiveash
Luke Smith

M Agate

M Jacobs

M Lansburg

M Lee

M McKee

M Newman

M Palmer

M Phillips

M Piggott (Arundel Guest)
M Roberts

M Strevens

M Warby

M West

M Woodbridge
Marcus Harman
Marcus Kyte (Merstham Guest)
Mark Brown
Mark Friend

1926-26
1963-63
1998-98
2000-00
2021-21
1992-92
1965-65
1967-67
1923-23
1976-76
1983-83
1962-62
2014-22
1958-66
1988-89
1969-70
1960-60
1953-53
1956-65
1951-58
1963-67
1955-55
1940-58
1947-47
1962-64
1992-92
1995-95
2004-04
1993-94
2016-22
2002-02
1937-37
1959-59
1934-34
1923-23
2016-16
1922-25
2007-21
1995-95
1985-86
1982-82
2015-

1965-69
1973-73
1956-62
1936-36
1935-35
1935-39
1935-58
1922-34
1922-22
1952-84
1922-22
2001-03
1968-72
1923-23
1922-22
1999-99
2009-09
1999-99
2014-14
1925-59
2021-

2014-15
2020-20
2013-13
2012-15
1967-67
1956-57
1965-66
1955-55
1958-60
1940-40
1949-49
1969-69
1981-81
1964-64
1985-85
1964-65
1961-61
1967-67
1978-78
2007-07
2005-05
1986-87
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68

51
42
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159

70
43

716
4578
437

5253
105
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22
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160
21

68

33
12

188

12
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24
10
20
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15
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1.00
12.00
7.00
16.00

11.00
3.00

5.47
1.86
4.88
0.00
32.00
17.58
23.50
20.00
13.91
18.33
9.50
2.45
1.00
0.00

7.56
8.00

7.75
7.00
6.00

4.00
2111
2.72
0.00
8.50
21.00
7.24
5.89
6.00
10.00
21.50
0.00
15.23
22.89
8.40

61.80
11.67
2.50
7.23
2.00
4.00
2.00
8.00

12.95
1.14
3.00
7.33
3.00
9.75

20.00
10.50
3.00
13.60

33.00
12.00

0.00
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594
595
596
597
598
599
600
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
622
623
624
625
626
627
628
629
630

632
633
634
635
636
637
638
639
640
641
642
643
644
645
646
647
648
649
650
651
652
653
654
655
656
657
658
659
660

662
663
664
665
666
667
668
669
670
671
672
673
674
675
676
677
678

Mark Garnham
Mark Happell
Mark Hartfield
Mark Hedges
Mark Langham
Mark Lawrence
Mark Meeten
Mark Owen
Mark Richmond
Mark Roberts
Mark Stewart
Mark Tompkins
Mark Ware
Martin Chatfield
Martin Gander
Martin Gray
Martin Green

1994-97
2015-18
1986-86
1996-96
1990-90
1987-87
1996-96
1988-88
1974-85
2015-

2002-04
1995-96
1964-64
2002-02
1976-96
1994-01
1967-67

Martin Hayes (Ford Prison Guest) 2001-01

Martin McKail
Martyn Stevens
Matt Hoare

Matt James (Angmering Guest)

Matt Stevens
Melville Jones
Michael Brainerd
Michael Shapter
Michael Spells
Mick Brookes
Mike Birch
Mike Bowden
Mike Chenery
Mike Graham
Mike Livermore
Mike Pearce
Mike Powers
Mike Reynolds
Mike Taylor
Mike Vernon
Mike Vince
Miles Mulcahy
Miles Scerri
Mohammed Sheik
Morris Ralston
Muadh Khan

N Dickinson

N Lawton

N Ogle

Nathan Curran
Neil Clift

Neil Dodgson
Neil Hewitt

Neil Lenham
Neil Pollock
Neil Reynolds
Neil Thomas
Neil Tomsett
Neil Wooller
Nick Bazen
Nick Brown
Nick Cousins
Nick Eadie

Nick Hasselbach
Nick Parrott
Nick Pottinger
Nick Rowe

Nick Webb
Nigel French
Nigel Poole
Noel Bennett
Norman Attenborrow
Norman Charles de la Fuente
Norman Childs
Norman Johnson
Norman Walter Rumsey
Owen Howick
Owen Slaughter
Owen Voice

P Abbott

P Attenborrow

P Bell

P Borro

P Clark

P Fargher

P Goodwin

P Highley

1995-97
2002-04
2009-09
2022-22
2003-03
1922-26
2002-03
1957-57
1965-65
1977-77
1989-89
1971-72
1968-75
1952-58
1976-87
2003-03
2000-05
1965-82
1954-54
1994-09
1986-93
1983-84
2000-20
1995-95
1923-23
2021-21
1947-50
1961-61
1973-73
2022-

1981-83
1995-95
1963-73
1979-83
1988-88
1978-13
2011-11
1970-71
1999-06
1972-92
1998-

2006-07
2008-08
2019-19
1962-68
1995-96
1968-68
1979-95
1992-12
1980-80
1959-59
1937-39
1926-26
1935-40
1969-76
1926-26
2017-20
2014-15
1989-19
1962-63
1936-36
1964-64
1963-63
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679
680
681
682
683
684
685
686
687
688
689
690

692
693
694
695
696
697
698
699
700
701
702
703
704
705
706
707
708
709
710
711
712
713
714
715
716
717
718
719
720
721
722
723
724
725
726
727
728
729
730
731
732
733
734
735
736
737
738
739
740
741
742
743
744
745
746
747
748
749
750
751
752
753
754
755
756
757
758
759
760
761
762
763

P Jackson

P Light

P Longhurst

P Mitchell

P Wilkens

Pat Smith
Patrick Brooke (Malta Guest)
Patrick Kilby
Patrick Wilcock
Paul Connett
Paul Fielder
Paul Hartman
Paul Hawkins
Paul Knapp
Paul Little

Paul Marshallsay
Paul Phillips
Paul Preston
Paul Thurston
Paul White

Pete Daly

Pete Roberts (Storrington Guest)

Peter Alderslade

Peter Beale

Peter Bromley

Peter Gould

Peter Hudson

Peter Lock (Amberley Guest)

1965-65
1964-65
1950-50
1940-47
1962-62
1979-79
2010-10
2003-03
1988-88
1970-70
2001-01
1975-76
2022-22
1998-98
2021-21
1993-93
1985-95
1996-97
1978-93
1994-94
1995-03
2004-04
1963-67
1969-69
1947-56
1968-68
1992-06
1962-64

Peter Loveday (Ford Prison Guest 2000-00

Peter Shade

Peter Sydenham
Phil Akam

Phil Collins

Phil Fulller

Phil Hunt

Phil Lewis (Watersfield Guest)
Phil White

Philip Neller
Phillip Sethi

R Balaam

R Bourne

R Cathery

R Clark

R Gilbert

R Jeffries

R Jones

R Richardson

R Stephenson

R Thompson

R Varndell

R Whittington
Ralph Parsons
Randall Lyon

Ray Bazen

Ray Forder

Ray Humphries
Ray Jenkins

Ray Knight

Ray Knight Jnr
Ray Rowles

Ray Stanford

Ray W Chesterton
Raymond Gladwell
Raymond Peppernell
Reg Phillips
Reginald Bleathman
Reginald H Quested
Riaz Durrani
Richard Black
Richard Brace
Richard Day
Richard Eaton
Richard French
Richard Harvey
Richard Hofton
Richard Lloyd-Evans
Richard Newhams
Richard Scott

Rick Kelly

Rob Black

Rob Eastwood
Rob Groves

Rob Heppell

Rob Ingleby

Rob Saunders

1961-61
1956-58
1955-62
2001-01
2017-17
1994-94
2000-00
1991-91
1962-64
2009-09
1967-67
1948-48
1963-63
1950-62
1956-56
1973-73
1963-63
1978-78
1958-58
1964-64
1963-64
1947-47
1948-56
1971-71
1967-83
1983-83
2004-05
1957-57
1951-81
1981-81
1968-69
1975-97
1934-36
1923-23
1960-60
1970-73
1936-36
1961-61
1982-98
1986-08
1965-65
1962-63
1956-56
2013-13
1961-64
1939-40
1959-62
1992-92
1999-99
2022-

2011-15
2018-19
2004-04
2005-05
2020-20
2002-02
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764
765
766
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770
771
772
773
774
775
776
77
778
779
780
781
782
783
784
785
786
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788
789
790
791
792
793
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795
796
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798
799
800

802
803
804
805
806
807
808
809
810
811
812
813
814
815
816
817
818
819
820
821
822
823
824
825
826
827
828
829
830

832
833
834
835
836
837
838
839
840
841
842
843
844
845
846
847
848

Robbie Stewart
Robert Albon
Robert de la Fuente
Robert Goodsell
Robert Hudson
Robert J Adam
Robert Parsons
Robert Pengelly
Robert R Follett
Robert Walker
Robin Peters
Robin Sard
Robin Silverthorne
Roger Bellamy
Roger Fielder
Roger Geal
Roger Hurrell
Roger Kinsmen
Roger Parker
Roger Spells
Roger Ternant
Roly Fuller

Ron Crowe

Ron Edgson
Ron Everest
Ron Goble

Ron Redman
Ron Sexton

Ronnie Sacco (Malta Guest)

Ross Garnham
Roy Coleman
Roy Francis
Roy Loveland
Roy Mason
Roy Pottington
Rupert J Quested
Russell Evans
Russell Pentecost
Russell Smith
Russell Wood
Ryan Kelly

S Ansell

S Ball

S Hall

S Otterwell

S Pryor

S Shears

S Smith

Sajidur Rahman
Sam Gunn

Sam Mason

Sid Green
Simon Dollner
Simon Eakins
Simon Haggis
Simon Heppell
Simon Langley
Simon Livermore
Simon Marchant
Simon Moll
Simon Searle
Sohail Khan
Stan Hawken
Stan Spiegel
Stanley W Dawe
Steve Ashby
Steve Barnett
Steve Bathurst
Steve Bazen
Steve Blake
Steve Davies
Steve Eke
Steve Fermer
Steve Gander
Steve Groves
Steve Gwilliam
Steve Hampton
Steve Jackaman
Steve Johns
Steve Jones
Steve Luckhurst
Steve Ludbrook
Steve Marchant

Steve Oliver (Nomads Guest)

Steve Poynter

1993-93
1964-64
1926-26
1973-73
1965-65
1949-50
1953-58
1923-26
1925-25
1963-63
1971-71
1965-65
2017-17
1977-84
1976-83
1976-85
1977-78
1993-93
1968-69
1961-66
1973-73
1957-57
1997-97
1947-55
1977-77
1949-51
1970-70
1953-58
2010-10
2010-10
1951-51
1955-55
1962-78
1960-60
1956-56
1961-61
1999-00
2004-04
2001-01
1968-84
2023-

1954-54
1926-26
1949-49
1985-85
1964-65
1922-22
1947-56
2020-20
2009-12
2018-21
1956-56
1982-92
1988-89
1983-12
2005-05
1996-02
1992-13
1975-95
1972-72
1991-91
2017-17
1961-63
2016-19
1924-24
1990-90
1992-92
1981-82
1972-80
2004-05
2011-11
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2008-08
1991-91
1975-78
1987-95
1977-86
1991-91
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1994-94
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849
850
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853
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863
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865
866
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869
870
871
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911
912
913
914
915
916
917
918
919
920
921
922
923
924
925
926
927
928
929
930
931

Steve Redman

Steve Scales

Steve Slater

Steve Souter

Steve Webb

Steven Chadwick
Steven Livermore
Stewart F Kiernander

Stuart Baldwin (Ifield Guest)

Stuart Matthewson
T Brown

T Burchall

T Clarke

T Coleman

T Grover

T Holliday

T Hope

Ted James

Ted Poole

Terry Griffin
Terry Manze
Terry Parker
Terry Smith
Terry Urben
Thomas Eric Rucklidge
Thomas J Gaston
Thomas Lusted
Thomas Orton
Tim Clarke

Tim Peters

Tim Vince

Tinu Sameja
Tom Bowden
Tom Dix

Tom Foote

Tom Judd

Tom Peterson
Tom Sheppard
Tom Stokes

Tom Watson (Cuckfield Guest)

Tom Wilkins
Tony Ambrose
Tony Andrews
Tony Downing
Tony Haggis
Tony Harding
Tony Harris
Tony Lewis

2002-04
1977-85
1962-66
1969-72
1980-91
2010-12
2009-

1935-36
2002-02
1978-85
1967-67
1962-62
1963-63
1975-75
1951-52
1948-48
1964-64
1961-61
1967-89
1996-19
1988-93
1961-61
1976-93
1986-09
1934-34
1935-37
1956-57
1961-61
1970-82
2000-00
1985-94
2018-

1965-68
1959-62
2006-06
1952-58
1998-99
1986-86
2020-21
2000-00
2010-13
1935-36
1967-68
1953-56
1983-98
1959-59
1972-77
1976-95

Tony MacKay (Scaynes Hill Gues 1995-95

Tony Manze

Tony Mustard
Tony Poynter

Tony Steer

Tony Watts

Trevor Ashdown
Trevor Cummings
Trevor Thorne
Trevor Ward

V Ogilvie

Varma Rudraraja
Vernon Levermore
Vic Swallow

W Burt

W Colledge

W James

W Norris

W Wells

Waleed Igbal
Wayne Collins
Wayne Flynn

Wes Sysum

Will Stanford
William A Tree
William Albert Woolgar
William Cheeseman
William Fermer
William Hillier
William Norman Mercer
William Peckham
William R Semmons
Yasir Igbal

Zak Issacs

Zak McNealy

1985-95
1965-65
1981-94
1965-67
1953-66
1970-70
1997-01
1995-96
1994-94
1922-22
2022-22
1961-61
1961-61
1960-60
1926-26
1957-57
1935-35
1936-39
2014-21
1984-04
2004-06
2006-07
2004-11
1923-26
1931-56
1937-37
2014-15
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1923-23
1937-39
2013-22
1973-73
2017-18
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1922-

---- Braden

---- Lee

---- Wheatley
AGill

A Hunter

A Wormold

Aaron Hinton
Adam Grainger
Adam Ingleby
Adrian Phillips (Tour Guest)
Adrian Ralph
Adrian Snow

Alan Adams

Alan ‘John' Denyer
Alan Thurston
Alan Wingfield
Albert Cuckney
Albert E Matthews
Albert Edward Swain
Alex Cornwall
Alex Devlin
Alistair McKail
AN Clark

Andrew Clancy (Tour Guest)
Andrew Livermore
Andy Hill (Tour Guest)
Andy Long

Andy Murray
Andy Wilby
Anthony Tighe
Arthur Lewin Edwards
Arthur Patience
Ash Ali-Nia

Ash Hilton

B Coombs

B Fry

B Gale

B Hughes

B Pryce

B Warner

B Willis

Barnaby Pearson (Merstham)
Barry Brown
Barry Coles

Barry Godden
Barry Harman
Barry Parker

Ben Bryce

Ben Cairns

Ben Reilly

Ben Richardson
Bernard N Goudge
Bert Amor

Bertie Biles

Bill Earl

Bill Garland

Bill Lock

Bill Lowe

Bill O'Sullivan

Bill Winter

Billy Mills

Billy Minns

Bob Russell

Brad Hunt
Bradley Butterfield
Brian Hay

Brian Moore

C Harford

Cecil James Hillier
Cecil Peasgood
Cecil White
Charles B Skinner
Charles Markwick
Charlie Brown
Charlie Lloyd
Chris Burton

Chris Dunne

Chris Hazlehurst
Chris Johnson
Chris Lyons

Chris Payne

Chris Prees

Chris Salt

Chris White

Colin Mangles
Colin McKail
Colin Stevens

Career

1922-22
1939-39
1939-39
1983-83
1966-66
1940-40
2002-03
2013-13
2019-

2000-01
1986-86
1957-65
1953-60
1949-60
1993-93
1951-51
1987-89
1926-26
1931-31
2018-18
2019-21
1990-91
1931-35
2001-01
1981-20
1990-90
2000-10
1997-

1998-01
1962-62
1922-54
1955-60
2002-02
2022-

1950-50
1966-66
1972-72
1962-63
1954-57
1975-75
1965-65
2007-07
1961-61
1967-74
1992-94
1957-83
1971-73
2016-17
2004-04
2014-14
2004-04
1922-26
1966-68
1950-50
1964-65
1958-61
1967-67
1967-68
1967-73
1968-97
1987-90
1960-62
1966-67
2010-10
2004-09
1975-75
1961-73
1973-73
1922-34
1922-26
1937-54
1922-26
1923-24
2012-12
2011-12
2012-15
1995-06
2002-19
1972-72
1965-67
1986-91
1976-11
1986-

1983-91
1989-96
1987-07
1984-91

Overs

nla
nla
nla
12.0
nla
nla
9.3
5.0
12.0
24.0
2.0
45.0 +
nla
45.0+
24.0
nla
57.0
nla
nla
3.0
44.2
3.0
41.0+
6.0
1809.3
5.0
47.0
1032.1
45.0
11.0
40.2+
n/a
4.0
55.2
nla
n/a
11.0
98.0
nla
1.0
1.0
2.0
nla
48.0
41.2
151.0+
79.0
185
21.0
1.0
1.0
n/a
1.0
n/a
2.0
127.3+
11.0
16.0
2.1
4223.2
9.0
10 +
65.1+
6.0
84.2
28.0
66.0 +
11.0
27.4+
337.0+
nla
nla
65+
6.0
6.0
41.0
3722
189.3
22.0
146.5+
2.0
445
124.1
17.0
87.1
67.1
22.0

Mdns

12+

Runs

19

16
31
112
18
61
14
60
81
21
185
30
146
117
38
218
145
30
10
232
26
210
27
7729

5110

10813
37
87
309
22
492
55
329
34
160
1305

60
207
19
30
266
1600
1069
74
530
24
238
686
85
349
319
88

Wkts

346
1

5
205
3

2
35

27
0
17
4
15
2
18
168
1
2
16
0
0
6
71
27

54

27

17
16

100/50/25
Season
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Average

9.50
2.00
16.00
31.00
10.18
3.60
20.33

20.00
16.20
21.00
13.21
15.00
8.59
23.40

27.25
8.53
5.00

19.33

8.75
9.00
22.34
29.00
50.60
24.93
76.33
26.00
8.40
10.33

23.64
6.00
7.00

18.00

18.50
3.67
0.00

11.00

4.80
18.86
28.40
17.92
13.85
15.83

14.10
37.00
24.00

14.53
37.00
10.88
11.44

28.94
13.75
21.93
17.00
8.89
7.77
0.00
30.00
12.94

44.33
22.54
39.59
12.33
9.81

34.00
25.41
28.33
20.53
19.94
22.00

R.P.O

nla
nla
nla
2.6
nla
nla
6.4
2.8
5.0
3.4
10.5
nla
nla
29
4.9
nla
3.8
nla
nla
33
5.2
8.7
nla
45
4.3
5.8
5.4
5.0
51
4.7
nla
n/a
7.0
6.0
nla
n/a
3.3
34
nla
0.0
11.0
7.5
nla
2.8
6.9
n/a
3.6
3.0
5.2
4.0
20.0
n/a
7.0
n/a
6.0
n/a
3.4
3.0
4.0
2.6
4.1
n/a
nla
37
5.8
2.0
nla
3.1
nla
nla
nla
nla
3.2
3.2
5.0
6.5
4.3
5.6
3.4
nla
12.0
53
5.5
5.0
4.0
4.8
4.0

S/Rate

n/a
n/a
n/a
72
n/a
n/a
19
n/a
24
29
12
n/a
n/a
21
29
n/a
43
n/a
n/a

Best

2-19
2-4
1-16
1-23
4-17
5-18
2-20
0-14
2-42
3-38
1-21
4-25
2-30
4-26
3-20
3-38
2-12
5-40
6-30
0-10
4-44
0-26
6-9
3-27
7-46
1-29
2-40
5-30
1-18
2-14
3-7
2-12
0-28
3-12
1-6
3-27
2-22
4-25
4-10
1-0
1-11
0-15
5-24
2-15
5-7
3-14
6-15
2-6
0-7
0-4
0-20
1-7
0-7
1-2
0-12
8-33
1-37
1-11
1-6
8-40
1-25
3-42
4-14
0-22
5-14
3-14
4-28
2-34
5-27
7-17
1-2
1-5
6-21
0-19
0-30
3-44
3-1
3-23
4-35
6-22
0-24
1-0
4-16
3-42
5-21
3-28
3-29



88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176

Colin Wilson
Craig Elliott
Craig Smith
Cyril Ford

D Andrews

D Atkins

D Blunsdon

D Burchell

D Chamberlain

D Cooper

D Faith

D Mann

D McCormack

D Neasham

D Rankissoon

D Staplin

D Stuart

Dan Griffin

Dan Muncer

Dan Stevens
Daniel Wadey
Danny Godsmark
Danny Goodridge
Danny Kingston
Darren Holloway
Darren Hopkins
Darren Radford
Dave Baker
Dave Barnett
Dave Forshaw
Dave Marshallsay
Dave Smith

Dave Vincent
Dave Watts
David "Peter" Rickard
David Bell

David Burgess
David Duffield
David Jukes
David Lewis
David Livermore
David Peskett
David Peskett, MD
David Reynolds
David Thomas
David Wood

Dean Weaver (Ford Prison)

Delan Bertinus
Dennis Stoner
Denys Greenfield
Derek Akam

Derek Brainerd
Derek Frost

Derek Semmence
Dev Dutta

Dicky Dale

Dicky Garrett
Donald 'Jimmy' James
Donald Victor Smith
Duncan Wright

E Hardy

E Ralph

Eddie Marchant
Edward Kiernander
Edward M Swan
Eric Firth

Eric Judd

Eric Willis

Ernest H Craddock

Ernest Henry 'Harry' Foinette

F Dunstone

Fin Cheal

Frank Allen

Fred Stevens
Freddie Collins
Frederic C Monk
Frederick Cyril Childs
G Baker

G Jones

G Lee

G Saville

Gary Mason

Gary Picker

Geoff Bee

Geoff Blunsdon
Geoffrey E Boorer
George Butterfield
George Cannons
George Fermer

1968-69
2005-05
1999-02
1967-70
1967-68
1962-62
1967-67
1978-78
1948-53
1924-24
1934-34
1974-74
1924-24
1973-73
1971-71
1953-54
1962-62
1992-13
2003-22
2003-03
2014-14
1996-97
1992-92
1995-95
1986-92
1999-99
2011-

1990-12
1956-57
1994-97
1993-94
1987-

1976-79
1988-89
1938-58
1958-63
1957-58
1955-55
1977-77
1964-66
2006-16
1961-63
1981-93
1978-84
1963-63
1967-95
1995-95
2009-09
1968-68
1939-55
1962-62
2001-03
1968-73
1954-61
2007-07
1982-89
1969-84
1957-57
1940-68
2001-04
1934-34
1967-67
1968-78
1935-36
1922-24
1922-26
1937-37
1969-69
1934-39
1935-54
1963-63
2016-

1937-63
2003-03
2014-18
1926-26
1931-56
1940-40
1922-22
1963-63
1973-73
1992-11
2022-22
1953-62
1993-93
1922-24
1949-61
1936-54
2014-14

54.0
6.1
30.3
192.5
67.0
24.0
9.0
6.0
nla
nla
nla
0.1
80.0+
2.0
15.0
nla

8
609.3
438.0
3.0
6.0
1.2
14.4
6.0
4.0
12.0
550.1
2381.5
nla
34.0
3.0
543.5
365.2
98.0
2322.4+
n/a
nla
29.0
34.0
775+
817.0
42.0
4.0
13.0
2.0
157.2
5.0
7.0
5.0
21.2+
3.0
9.0
3.0
n/a
28.0
42.0
191.0
n/a
nla
3.0
nla
7.0
110.0
n/a
4.0
171.0+
nla
5.0
356.0+
1443.2+
17.0
810.1
1764.3+
6.0
16.0
nla
197.4+
nla
nla
0.5
65.3
1725
2.0
128.1
7.0
30.0+
nla
279.0+
7.0

68
38
11
192+
n/a
nla
1

2
7+
99
2

0

[N

33+
nla
1
49+
155+
4
82
223+
1

3
nla
4+
nla
nla
0
12
19
0
16
0
5+
nla
12+

249
38
201
618
244
100
33
29
13
10
14

196

66
18

2883
2006
10
27
11
58
20
30
63
2152
8102
64
171

2455
1433
320
7733
33
57
117
121
352
3508
179
13
79

636
28
38
32
88

60
10
109
184
97
841
48
18
28

29
332

506

16
1334
4755

3861
7275
30

816

87

186
808
15
516
41
92
85
898
62

474
2
128
548
0

3

1
84
2
16
1
11
27
0
21
2
11
9
100
0
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24.90
19.00
22.33
13.15
8.71
10.00
16.50

2.60
10.00

22.00
3.00
30.00
21.68
30.86

27.00

11.60
20.00
30.00
31.50
17.35
17.28
12.80
24.43

20.98
16.47
17.78
9.67
6.60
11.40
9.00
17.29
16.76
25.42
19.89

39.50

12.23
28.00
38.00
16.00
5.50

20.00

4.74
184.00
10.78
22.13
9.60
6.00
28.00

9.67
11.86
1.20

10.77

16.00
9.81
10.03
37.50
30.16
13.28

28.67

9.71
0.00
5.44
5.00
16.91
29.93

24.57
20.50
8.36
9.44
8.98

4.6
6.2
6.6
3.2
3.3
4.2
3.7
4.8
nla
nla
nla
4.0
nla
3.0
4.4
nla
3.8
4.7
4.6
33
45
8.3
4.0
33
75
5.3
3.9
34
nla
5.0
6.0
45
3.9
33
nla
n/a
nla
4.0
3.6
n/a
4.3
28.0
3.3
6.1
25
4.0
5.6
5.4
6.4
n/a
2.0
6.7
3.3
n/a
6.6
23
4.4
n/a
nla
9.3
nla
43
3.0
n/a
9.0
n/a
nla
3.2
nla
nla
4.4
4.8
nla
5.0
5.4
nla
4.0
nla
nla
6.0
2.8
4.7
75
4.0
5.9
nla
nla
nla
8.9

13.00

36
21
n/a
n/a
n/a

4-30
2-25
3-6
4-12
5-9
6-34
2-17
0-29
5-13
1-10
0-14
0-4
6-2
0-6
3-66
4-1
1-30
5-57
4-28
0-10
1-27
0-3
3-5
1-20
1-30
2-29
4-9
8-40
2-9
2-18
0-18
5-24
5-74
415
9-11
5-33
3-17
8-16
3-28
4-36
6-25
3-11
0-2
1-6
0-5
6-23
1-28
1-17
2-32
5-20
0-6
3-29
0-10
5.5
1-64
5-16
5-14
3-33
2-18
1-15
0-4
3-29
6-40
3-6
0-36
6-12
3-2
1-16
6-9
9-55
2-75
4-22
8-19
0-30
2-40
1-2
6-26
2-0
7-30
1-5
3-17
3-31
0-15
3-15
2-41
5-29
3-22
7-18
0-23



177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265

George P Nicholson
Gerry Dawson
Gerry Price
Gerry Sharpe
Glenn Lester
Glenn Rogers (Horley)
Gordon Cecil Collins
Gordon Collins
Graham Forshaw
Graham Gain
Graham Hill
Graham Mitchell
Gus Chalmers
Guy Parkinson
Gwyllim Jones
H Toule

Harold Goodwin
Harold S Walker
Harry Cheal
Harry Moreland
Henry Gander
Henry King
Henry Nelson
Herbert W Head
Herbie Adams
Howard Jay
Howard Patterson
Hugh Jay

Hugo Harding

I Lewis

lain Cooksley
lan Clements

lan Gough

lan Hardy

lan Newman

lan Pitt

lan Salisbury

lan Watkins
Ibsha Choudhary
Ishan Patel

J Brackley

J Childs

J Cooper

J Davies

J Dickinson

J Hunt

J Nye

J Reed

J Rooney

J Tonkins

J Turnball

J Watson

Jack Harris

Jack Scoffham
Jaffa Ullah
Jamal Saiyed
James Francis
James H Black
James Hyde
James Miller
James Robert Kirk
James Secrett
Jamie Burns
Jamie Forshaw
Jamie Harris
Jamie Howick
Jamie Matthewson
Jason Philp
Javed llyas

Jeff Meeten

Jeff Read

Jerry Hulland
JH Jay

Jim Kublin

Jim Scott

Jim Welman

Joe Smith

John Beale

John Bee

John Coles

John Eakins
John Evans

John Farrow
John Hodge
John Jack' Eaton
John Kenneth Sadler
John Lane

John Moore
John N Marshall

1922-26
1961-69
1967-67
1969-70
1990-06
1999-99
1935-51
1984-04
1957-65
1982-83
1963-68
1999-99
1993-94
2001-04
2011-14
1936-36
1953-56
1923-23
2015-15
2015-

1962-64
2010-15
1995-06
1936-36
2013-13
1936-57
1975-78
1950-50
2009-10
1956-56
1999-00
1985-87
2000-00
1982-88
1963-63
1955-70
1988-89
1999-99
2020-21
2018-19
2016-17
1934-34
1963-63
1939-39
1947-47
1961-61
1964-64
1960-65
1964-68
1937-37
1965-65
1966-66
2013-14
2015-15
1970-01
2010-14
2011-21
1935-37
1960-62
2013-14
1922-24
1962-62
2014-20
1997-97
1993-94
2018-18
1985-92
1993-93
1982-82
1995-99
1994-05
1979-02
1937-51
1998-01
1998-98
1956-56
2002-02
1969-69
1957-61
1978-92
1987-91
1957-67
1922-23
2014-14
1940-51
1922-22
1966-79
1986-86
1922-24

7.1
929.4+
1.0
52.3
61.3
1.0
61.0
1296.4
76.3+
75.0
49.1
34.0
146.0
2155
5.0
42.0
nla
55.4
2.0
589.0
171

1.0
nla
5.0
nla
81.0
n/a
5.5
n/a
49.1
19.0
2.0
71.0

297.2+
218.1
4.0
5.0
22.0
2.0
n/a

10

n/a
nla
n/a

10 +
12 +
26.3 +
n/a
8.0
n/a
237.1
2.0
25.0
60.0
306.1
10+
24.0+
344
19.0
4.0
185.2
7.0
39.0
30.4
120.0
5.0
46.5
8.0
2600.0
240
nla
67.0
9.0

17
24.0
41.0
185.2+
2003.3
4.0
148.4+
150.4
5.0
nla
81.1
2581.2
12.0
745

11+

28

nla

1+

31+
570

33+
30

nla
14
503

17

3234

181
340
11
204
4121
269
204
172
172
489
1242
27
122

206
17
2904
62
18

24
16
18
286
17
49
31
173
96

318
13
848
631
14
23
113

29
55
10

29
46
48
127

12
17
676
22
110
227
1356
69
117
124
72
14
796
55
228
116
409
44
176

9499
128
17
270
37
50
71
116
751
4958
15
469
402
29
85
227
7687
17
236

9
289
1
14
16
0
12
209
20
21
8

4
18
34
3
10
1
15
0
97
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1

4.56
11.19

1.00
12.93
21.25

17.00
19.72
13.45
9.71
21.50
43.00
27.17
36.53
9.00
12.20
0.00
13.73

29.94
12.40
18.00

3.00
16.00
4.50
13.62
5.67
49.00
6.20
43.25
16.00
8.00
53.00

12.11
13.43
14.00
23.00
22.60

27.50
3.33
0.00
9.67

11.50
6.00
9.77

3.00
17.00
15.72
22.00
13.75
56.75
19.37

6.90
10.64
31.00
24.00

18.95

22.80
14.50
17.78
44.00
12.57
3.00
19.51
25.60
5.67
33.75
37.00
16.67
14.20
5.80
14.17
11.37
3.75
7.69
8.93

3.27
7.57
13.95
8.50
6.94

nla
nla
1.0
35
55
11.0
3.3
3.2
nla
2.7
35
5.1
3.4
5.8
5.4
29
nla
3.7
8.5
4.9
3.6
3.0
5.0
nla
3.2
nla
35
n/a
8.4
n/a
35
5.1
4.0
45
4.3
n/a
29
35
4.6
5.1
2.0
n/a
55
n/a
nla
n/a
nla
n/a
nla
n/a
15
n/a
29
11.0
4.4
3.8
4.4
n/a
nla
3.6
3.8
35
4.3
7.9
5.8
3.8
3.4
8.8
3.8
11
3.7
5.3
nla
4.0
41
2.9
3.0
2.8
nla
25
3.8
nla
2.7
5.8
nla
2.8
3.0
14
2.3

4-?
9-35
1-1
5-27
3-30
0-11
nla
6-16
4-24
6-18
3-32
2-32
4-42
3-6
2-25
3-30
1-?
4-20
0-17
5-30
3-5
1-9
0-5
3-?
1-16
3-18
3-10
3-17
1-41
5-16
2-13
3-25
1-8
2-17
0-13
5-23
5-47
1-14
1-23
4-8
0-4
0-29
2-24
3-10
1-?
3-29
3-20
4-5
4-14
0-4
4-12
1-17
5-11
1-22
2-2
2-31
5-12
4-10
4-27
2-8
2-?
0-14
4-16
0-18
3-37
3-30
7-32
1-44
4-28
2-6
6-20
3-15
3-17
3-10
1-37
3-50
3-24
5-6
7-42
8-34
4-15
7-31
5-25
0-29
7-3
6-14
8-27
2-17
5-28



266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354

John Ray

John Sheppard
John Stone (Tour Guest)
Jon Felmingham
Julian Hansford
Justin Hall

K Francis

Keith Barrs
Keith Forshaw
Keith Hogg
Keith Judd
Keith Lenham
Ken Batchelor
Ken Clark

Ken Dalmon
Ken Males

Ken Newman
Kevin McCabe
Kevin Paine
Kevin Rathbone
Kian Shorter
Kip Rees (Ifield Guest)
L Hendy

L Pearce
Laurence Judges
Lawrence Gosling
Lawrie Fearon
Len Cheshire
Leon Froude
Leonard Pullen
Leonard Punter
Leonard R Joyes
Les Lenham

Les Nairn

Les Parkinson
Les Taylor
Lester Bouchier

Lewis Tomkins (Horley Guest)

Liam Durr
Liam Kinsella
Lillie Collins
Lionel Watson
Lokesh Banerjee
Luke Fiveash
Luke Smith

M Grigg

M Jacobs

M Lee

M McKee

M Phillips

M Roberts

M Woodbridge
Marcus Kyte (Merstham)
Mark Brown
Mark Friend
Mark Garnham
Mark Hartfield
Mark Langham
Mark Lawrence
Mark Meeten
Mark Richmond
Mark Roberts
Mark Stewart
Martin Chatfield
Martin Gander
Martin Gray
Martin McKail
Martyn Stevens
Melville S Jones
Mike Bowden
Mike Chenery
Mike Graham
Mike Livermore
Mike Pearce
Mike Powers
Mike Reynolds
Mike Taylor
Mike Vernon
Mike Vince
Miles Mulcahy
Miles Scerri
Morris Ralston
Muadh Khan

N Dickinson
Nathan Curran
Neil Dodgson
Neil Hewitt
Neil Lenham
Neil Reynolds

1967-93
1983-92
2001-01
1963-63
2000-00
2021-21
1965-65
2014-22
1958-66
1988-89
1969-70
1960-60
1956-64
1958-58
1963-67
1955-55
1940-58
1995-95
2004-04
1993-94
2016-22
2002-02
1937-37
1934-34
2007-21
1995-95
1985-86
1965-69
1956-61
1935-39
1935-58
1922-34
1952-84
1922-22
2001-03
1968-72
1922-22
1999-99
2009-09
1999-99
2014-14
1925-57
2020-20
2013-13
2012-15
1962-62
1956-57
1955-55
1958-60
1969-69
1964-64
1967-67
2007-07
2005-05
1986-87
1994-97
1986-86
1990-90
1987-87
1996-96
1974-85
2015-

2002-04
2002-02
1976-96
1994-01
1995-97
2002-04
1922-26
1971-72
1968-75
1952-58
1976-87
2003-03
2000-05
1965-82
1954-54
1994-09
1986-93
1983-84
2000-20
1923-23
2021-21
1947-47
2022-

1995-95
1963-73
1979-83
1978-13

1178.2
89.3

8.0
16

22.0

5.0
1.0

10.0
248.3 +
21.0
51.0

3.0

410.3+

nla
7.0
nla
nla
1.0
3.0

204.0
34.2

1.0
nla
nla

290.2

4.0

11.0
30.0

nla
n/a

660+

n/a

820.2+

n/a
1.0

307.1

nla
5.0
1.0
1.0
5.0
n/a

15.0

4.0

65.0

2.0
nla
13
nla
6.0

41.2

1.0
5.0
3.0

169.1
45.0

4.0

63.0

9.0
5.0

18.0
3213
18.0
15.0
568.4
53.2

5.0

179.0
353.4+
195.1
48.5
171.0+
496.4

0.5

25.0

0.2
nla
4.0

29.0
344
395.0

n/a
4.0

43.0
16.0

4.0

965.2 +
216.1
2670.0

286

57+

3630
392
50
49
60

62
1236
76
148
13
1523
15
41

16
14
746
210

19
24
1370
35
61
179

2206
32
2261

13
915

12
14

57

86
26
218
26
42
24
174
16
92

22
26
550
207
10
280
22
34
62
1739
69
46
2209
224
26
800
1163
594
173
860
1647

158

11
22
165
168
1962

164

24
2932
520
10025
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16.65
43.56
50.00

20.00
3.50
4.00

20.67

13.15

12.67

18.50

13.00

16.55
3.00

0.00
0.00

21.94
26.25

4.75
24.00
28.54

61.00
59.67
4.00
0.00
10.50
16.00
10.09
0.00

13.66
0.00

19.82

7.00
3.00
14.50
8.00
7.67

22.00
13.00
20.37
20.70

18.67

10.33
20.95
11.50
15.33
19.55
18.67
13.00
32.00
8.13
14.14
12.36
12.11
16.15
1.00
26.33

157
22.00
55.00
33.60
21.33

0.00

3.50
14.91
29.33
12.00
11.78
11.56
20.46

3.1
4.4
6.3
3.0
2.7
14
4.0
6.2
nla
3.6
2.9
4.3
nla
nla
5.9
nla
nla
16.0
4.7
3.7
6.1
7.0
nla
nla
4.7
8.8
5.5
6.0
nla
n/a
nla
n/a
nla
n/a
13.0
3.0
nla
2.4
14.0
7.0
114
n/a
5.7
6.5
3.4
13.0
nla
n/a
nla
2.7
2.2
7.0
4.4
8.7
3.3
46
25
4.4
24
6.8
3.4
5.4
3.8
31
3.9
4.2
5.2
45
nla
3.0
35
nla
3.3
1.2
6.3
6.0
nla
55
5.7
4.8
5.0
nla
1.8
3.8
55
6.0
nla
24
3.8

5-19
2-12
1-50
0-22
2-12
2-7
1-4
2-26
6-9
3-11
1-6
1-13
8-35
4-15
0-41
1-?
1-0
0-16
0-14
5-13
6-30
0-7
2-?
1-24
6-42
0-35
1-31
1-5
2-8
1-?
5-15
1-10
6-16
1-?
0-13
5-18
1-?
0-12
0-14
0-7
3-57
0-6
1-10
0-26
3-10
0-26
3-16
4-12
4-53
2-16
5-43
0-7
1-22
2-26
4-24
2-15
0-10
6-36
0-22
0-7
4-29
4-18
3-5
2-24
6-36
2-1
2-14
3-14
8-19
4-27
3-9
5-27
7-18
1-1
2-16
0-2
5-11
1-22
2-65
3-29
6-19
1-?
2-7
5-?
2-23
2-24
8-31
4-21
7-21



355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443

Neil Thomas

Nick Bazen

Nick Brown

Nick Cousins
Nick Eadie

Nick Parrott

Nick Pottinger
Nick Webb

Nigel French
Norman Attenborrow
Norman Charles de la Fuente
Norman Johnson
Owen Howick
Owen Slaughter
Owen Voice

P Borro

P Fargher

P Light

Patrick Brooke (Malta Guest)
Patrick Kilby

Paul Connett

Paul Fielder

Paul Knapp

Paul Marshallsay
Paul Phillips

Paul Thurston

Pete Daly

Pete Roberts (Storrington)
Peter Alderslade
Peter Bromley
Peter Hudson
Peter Loveday (Ford Prison)
Peter Sydenham
Phil Akam

Phil Lewis (Watersfield Guest)
Philip Neller
Phillip Sethi

R Cathery

R Clark

R Jones

R Thompson

R Varndell

Ralph Parsons
Ray Bazen

Ray Knight

Ray Stanford

Reg Phillips

Riaz Durrani
Richard Black
Richard Day
Richard Harvey
Richard Hofton
Richard Lloyd-Evans
Richard Newhams
Richard Scott
Rick Kelly

Rob Black

Rob Groves

Rob Saunders
Robbie Stewart
Robert Albon
Robert Goodsell
Robert Parsons
Robert Pengelly
Robin Silverthorne
Roger Bellamy
Roger Fielder
Roger Geal

Roger Hurrell
Roger Kinsmen
Roger Spells
Roger Ternant
Ron Edgson

Ron Goble

Ron Redman

Ron Sexton
Ronnie Sacco (Malta Guest)
Roy Francis

Roy Loveland
Roy Mason

Roy Pottington
Russell Evans
Russell Wood

S Pryor

S Shears

S Smith

Sajidur Rahman
Sam Gunn

Sam Mason

2011-11
1972-92
1998-

2006-07
2008-08
1967-68
1995-96
1979-95
1992-10
1937-37
1926-26
1969-76
2017-20
2014-14
1989-

1963-63
1958-58
1964-64
2010-10
2003-03
1970-70
2001-01
1998-98
1993-93
1985-95
1978-93
1995-03
2004-04
1963-67
1947-56
1992-06
2000-00
1956-58
1955-62
2000-00
1962-64
2009-09
1963-63
1951-51
1963-63
1964-64
1963-64
1948-56
1967-83
1951-81
1975-97
1970-73
1982-98
1986-08
1962-63
1961-64
1939-40
1959-62
1992-92
1999-99
2022-

2011-15
2004-04
2002-02
1993-93
1964-64
1973-73
1954-57
1923-26
2017-17
1977-84
1976-83
1976-85
1977-78
1993-93
1964-66
1973-73
1947-55
1949-50
1970-70
1953-58
2010-10
1955-55
1962-78
1960-60
1956-56
1999-00
1968-84
1964-65
1922-22
1947-56
2020-20
2009-12
2018-19

6.0
5315
543.3
31.0
2.2
15.0
24.0
92.3
1319.3
nla
124.3
1303.3
120.5
8.0
19.1

nla

4.0
5.0
3.0
5.0
9.0
7.0
314.0
975.4
730.5
1.0

384.3+
4.0

6.0

nla
954.3+
3.0
277.0 +
2.0

21

nla
47.1
10.0
1.0
469.4+
1049.1+
803.5+
436.4
24.0
422.2
734
64.0
146 +
n/a
187.0+
13.0
2.0
52.3
103.0
2.0

2.0
15.0
21+
3.0

nla
425.2+
4.0
13.0
2435
725
107.0
30.0
1014 +
12.0
nla
356.4+
6.0
141.0+
1.0
17.0
20.0
nla

107.5
3960.2
32+
nla

n/a

2.0
61.0
1.0

101+
163+
189+
108

122

18
20 +
n/a
39+
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43
1960
2803
110
19
73
136
458
5487

3139

3764

1047

63
30
144

11
1638
3507
2402
1192
98
993
441
155
528

706
43

324
607
26
24
54
134
13
18
1384
10
52
841
244
291
117
385
28

942

448

33
89
19

573
9363
32
11
23
16
358
23

135
84
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271
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43.00
14.52
33.37
13.75
9.50
36.50
34.00
30.53
23.55
0.00
7.39
11.58
14.54
23.00
12.00

16.00
5.50

11.50
21.00
23.89
15.29
21.12
13.00
11.50
6.83

11.50
14.42
5.00
22.76
19.00
15.75
10.00
13.09
9.00

11.54
13.54
9.00
14.54
16.33
11.55
25.94
10.33
15.09
0.00
14.12
43.00
9.00
20.25
31.95

18.00
19.14
4.33
9.00
8.34

13.00
17.16
16.27
22.38
39.00
14.81
9.33
0.00
7.60
1.60
10.67

6.60
44.50
9.50
44.00
31.83
10.69
10.67
5.50
3.83

39.78

7.1
3.7
5.2
3.6
8.1
49
5.7
5.0
4.2
nla
1.8
24
45
29
5.6
8.0
nla
4.7
4.0
2.2
9.0
9.2
51
6.0
4.3
3.4
4.0
13.0
4.7
n/a
3.3
7.7
nla
n/a
1.7
n/a
9.5
3.0
nla
31
2.7
11.0
nla
34
nla
2.7
4.1
24
6.0
21
nla
n/a
nla
33
9.0
6.2
5.9
13.0
12.0
3.6
nla
43
nla
n/a
25
4.0
35
33
2.7
3.9
nla
23
nla
25
1.3
nla
7.0
1.9
45
nla
49
5.3
24
nla
nla
nla
8.0
5.9
23.0

1-43
4-4
5-21
5-56
1-0
2-13
2-36
2-7
5-21
1-0
6-21
7-38
5-31
1-23
3-6
0-16
3-5
0-14
1-16
2-11
0-27
0-22
4-11
1-2
6-39
7-18
6-54
1-13
2-23
8-32
0-13
0-45
2-23
7-32
1-5
5-54
1-19
3-29
3-30
4-25
3-27
0-11
7-9
7-17
8-14
8-35
3-14
6-8
3-24
6-53
5-19
2-0
7-14
1-8
1-0
4-10
3-18
0-26
0-24
2-34
2-13
3-13
2-18
7-4
0-10
3-31
5-72
3-16
4-33
1-13
6-21
2-13
2-?
9-28
5-8
6-11
0-7
5-33
1-8
2-19
1-44
4-35
9-19
3-16
2-11
5-23
2-16
2-12
0-23



444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463
464
465
466
467
468
469
470
471
472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487
488
489
490
491
492
493
494
495
496
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522

Simon Dollner
Simon Eakins
Simon Haggis
Simon Langley
Simon Livermore
Simon Marchant
Simon Moll
Simon Searle
Stan Hawken
Stan Spiegel
Steve Barnett
Steve Bazen
Steve Blake
Steve Eke

Steve Fermer
Steve Groves
Steve Gwilliam
Steve Hampton
Steve Jackaman
Steve Jones
Steve Luckhurst
Steve Marchant
Steve Poynter
Steve Redman
Steve Scales
Steve Slater
Steve Souter
Steven Chadwick
Steven Livermore

Stuart Baldwin (Ifield Guest)

T Brown

T Clarke

Ted James

Ted Poole

Terry Griffin
Terry Manze
Terry Smith
Terry Urben
Thomas J Gaston
Thomas Lusted
Thomas Orton
Tim Peters

Tim Vince

Tinu Sameja
Tom Bowden
Tom Dix

Tom Foote

Tom Judd

Tom Peterson
Tom Stokes
Tom Wilkins
Tony Andrews
Tony Downing
Tony Haggis
Tony Harding
Tony Harris
Tony Lewis
Tony Manze
Tony Mustard
Tony Poynter
Tony Steer

Tony Watts
Trevor Thorne
Trevor Ward
Vernon Levermore
W James

W Norris

W Wells

Waleed Igbal
Wayne Collins
Wayne Flynn
Wes Sysum

Will Stanford
William Albert Woolgar
William Norman Mercer
William Semmons
William Tree
Yasir Igbal

Zak Issacs

1982-92
1988-89
1983-12
1996-02
1992-13
1975-95
1972-72
1991-91
1961-63
2016-19
1992-92
1972-80
2004-05
1982-15
2014-19
2008-08
1991-91
1975-78
1987-95
1977-79
1988-

1982-83
1980-89
2002-04
1977-85
1962-66
1969-72
2010-12
2009-

2002-02
1967-67
1963-63
1961-61
1967-89
1996-19
1988-93
1976-93
1988-09
1935-35
1956-57
1961-61
2000-00
1985-94
2018-

1965-68
1959-62
2006-06
1954-58
1998-99
2020-21
2010-13
1967-68
1953-55
1983-98
1959-59
1972-77
1976-95
1985-95
1965-65
1981-94
1965-67
1953-66
1995-96
1994-94
1961-61
1957-57
1935-35
1936-39
2014-21
1984-04
2004-06
2006-07
2004-11
1931-56
1937-56
1937-38
1923-26
2013-22
1973-73

1.0
23.0
2070.2
52.5
64.2
1.0
10.2
9.0

2.0
18.0
1.0
46.5
2.0
2133
133
3.0
43.0
5.0
17.0
2.0
5490.5
86.2
1460.3
8.5
7353
2.0

3.0
385
295.2
4.0

1.0

9.0

nla
39.2
1226.5
6.0
105.0
90.3
41.3
n/a

nla
18.0
17.2
165.0
18.0
461.3+
18.0
n/a
321
25.3
13.0
9.0
13.0
1027.2
nla
51.3
5.0
111.2
17.0
104
8.0
1427.0 +
2.0

1.0

nla

n/a

nla
233.0+
245.4
164.1
5.0
233.0
1.0
607.2+
31.0+
213.0
111.3
767.0
24.0
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7
6644
246
315
2

17
41
10
79

2
149
28
1018
95
30
171
17
137
2
19461
201
4121
61
2148
8

15
217
1312
32

9

50
14
236
5392
26
440
517
141
13
81
91
93
656
94
1768
117
0
161
178
72
42
25
4005
46
197
45
452
33
63
33
3739
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29
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36
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2919
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15.40
20.26
35.14
45.00
2.00
8.50
20.50

26.33

14.90

20.36

15.00
17.10
17.00
34.25
2.00
18.09
9.57
14.82
61.00
18.68

15.00
43.40
25.73

25.00
7.00
33.71
28.68

18.33
36.93
8.29
13.00
20.25
45.50
18.60
25.23
23.50
14.49
23.40
0.00
53.67

18.00
42.00
5.00
25.19
7.67
15.15
22.50
21.52
11.00
12.60
6.60
10.02
2.50

8.00
14.50
12.50
11.89
25.27
18.41

24.88

8.67
9.24
8.46
11.97
23.73
9.00

4.0
33
3.2
4.7
4.9
2.0
1.6
4.6
5.0
4.4
2.0
3.2
14.0
4.8
7.0
10.0
4.0
3.4
8.1
1.0
35
2.3
2.8
6.9
2.9
4.0
5.0
5.6
4.4
8.0
9.0
5.6
nla
6.0
4.4
43
4.2
5.7
3.4
n/a
nla
5.1
5.4
4.0
5.2
n/a
6.5
n/a
5.0
7.0
5.5
4.7
nla
3.9
nla
3.8
9.0
4.1
1.9
5.9
nla
n/a
25
5.0
nla
n/a
nla
nla
5.3
4.6
7.2
4.4
12.0
nla
nla
2.9
31
3.8
2.3

0-4
3-40
6-59
2-24
3-41
1-2
2-17
2-41
0-10
1-14
0-2
2-11
0-8
3-14
0-4
2-11
5-24
1-17
2-5
1-2
8-45
5-13
8-44
1-29
5-10
0-8
1-15
2-38
4-35
0-32
0-9
1-18
2-14
2-15
4-20
0-10
6-37
2-6
nla
1-13
2-30
2-91
2-43
3-19
2-29
9-15
4-59
1-?
2-11
0-14
3-35
1-26
2-14
7-64
4-17
4-14
2-36
5-51
3-33
2-0
4-28
8-6
2-5
0-5
2-16
2-29
1-0
5-28
4-9
5-24
0-17
4-24
0-12
7-23
6-?
5-?
8-14
6-17
3-34



